

SAINT JAMES CHAPTER #26 Tallahassee, Florida

Holy Royal Arch Mason of Florida & U.S. Virgin Islands, Incorporated Prince Hall Affiliated

Excellent High Priest Dr. Marlon S. Honeywell

RESOLUTION

TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY:

"Come to me, all you who are weary and burdened, and I will give you rest."

Matthew 11:28

<u>WHEREAS:</u> On the 29th day of August 2020 A. D. – A. L. 6020, the Supreme Artificer of the Universe, saw fit to pick one of his most striking flowers *James E. Niles* from his fertile gardens, <u>AND:</u>

<u>WHEREAS:</u> In the death of <u>James E. Niles</u> a great leader and true companion has fallen. His remarkable personality, his undying love for mankind, his untiring devotion to the craft and the superstructure that is Masonry and his unrivaled courage shall be greatly missed by this body.

<u>AND WHEREAS:</u> we express our heartfelt sympathy to the family, we commend each of you to our Heavenly Father; and as you share the memories of how <u>James</u> lived his life, and how very much he meant, may you find comfort in the Holy Spirit. Throughout this difficult time, may you also know the deep sympathy and concern that is felt for you and all of the family by all of the Holy Royal Arch Masons throughout the State of Florida.

<u>AND WHEREAS:</u> Companion <u>James E. Niles</u> served as the Excellent High Priest, District Deputy Grand High Priest and Honorary Past Grand High Priest.

<u>THEREFORE:</u> In fond memory of our Companion <u>James E. Niles we</u> pause to express our deepest gratitude for his purposeful and well-regarded life.

<u>BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED:</u> That to the family, we know your loss is deep and your sorrow is great, but we want you to know that we share in your sorrow, but more importantly, we recognize that this loss is Heaven's Gain.

<u>RESOLVED FURTHER:</u> That we will forever treasure the memories in our hearts, as we endeavor to emulate the excellent qualities that were manifested in his character.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That a copy of this resolution is given to the family, and a copy be spread across the everlasting pages of life in the archives of the **Saint James Chapter #26**, **Holy Royal Arch Masons of Florida & U.S. Virgin Islands, Inc.**

This done and signed on this 8th day of September 2020 A. D. – A. L. 6020, and the Great Seal of the *Saint James Chapter #26*, *Holy Royal Arch Masons of Florida & U.S. Virgin Islands, Inc.* is hereto affixed.

Humbly and Sorrowfully Submitted,

Attested.



